through 9.3

10. Expected Loss Ratio with a Bornheutter-Ferguson (BF) Adjustment Based on Paid Loss
Development to 27 Months with Latest Year Paid Loss Development Adjusted for Reforms after
27 Months – Exhibits 10.1 through 10.5

1 These includes adjustments for the provisions of Senate Bill No. 1160 (SB 1160) related to lien filings and adjustments for the
recent decrease in pharmaceutical costs.
2 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development
methodologies reflect six-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 267 months.

Actuarial Committee
Meeting Agenda for August 4, 2020

 IV-C-2

WCIRB Ca l i f o rn ia ®

A summary of the preliminary January 1, 2021 to August 31, 2021 policy period loss ratio projections
based on the alternative loss development methodologies described above is shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Projected Loss Ratios Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies3

Loss Development Methodologies Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Current WCIRB Methodology

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms and Changes
in Claim Settlement Rates 0.259 0.312 0.571

Alternative Methodologies

Incurred Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.263 0.282 0.545

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.254 0.275 0.529

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels 0.255 0.280 0.535

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.252 0.268 0.520

Paid Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.283 0.338 0.621

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.267 0.322 0.589

Latest Year Adjusted for Reforms — 0.321 —

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Claim
Settlement Rates and Reforms 0.264 0.324 0.588

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.261 0.311 0.572

BF Paid to 27 Months; Latest Year Reform-Adjusted
after 27 Months 0.256 0.313 0.569

Hybrid Methodologies

75% Applied to Latest Year Paid Adjusted for
Reforms and Claim Settlement Rates and 25%
Applied to 3-Year Average Unadjusted Incurred4

— 0.305 —

3 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development
methodologies reflect three-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 267 months.
4 This loss development methodology was reflected in the California Department of Insurance (CDI) Decision on the January 1,
2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing for the medical projection.